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MULTI-CHANNEL RADIO-FREQUENCY CONNECTORS -

Part 2: Sectional specification for MQ4 series circular connectors
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FOREWORD

onal electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote'int
eration on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. o[ thi
tion to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical
ly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Puablication(s
ation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject
Brticipate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmentaliorganizatio
e IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organ
brdization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organi

rmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an int
hsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representatiof
tted IEC National Committees.

ublications have the form of recommendations for international (Use and are accepted by IEQ
ittees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made torensure that the technical contg
ations is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for_the ‘way in which they are used g
erpretation by any end user.

er to promote international uniformity, IEC National \Committees undertake to apply IEC Py
arently to the maximum extent possible in their national-and regional publications. Any divergenc{
C Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in

5elf does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide (
Ement services and, in some areas, access.to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsib
s carried out by independent certification.bodies.

ers should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication.

bility shall attach to IEC or its diréctors, employees, servants or agents including individual ex
ers of its technical committees:and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property d
damage of any nature whatsqgever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal
ses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any
ations.

on is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publi
Ensable for the cofrect application of this publication.

Faws attention.torthe possibility that the implementation of this document may involve the |
(s). IEC takés-no position concerning the evidence, validity or applicability of any claimed paten
t thereof( As*of the date of publication of this document, IEC had received notice of (a) patent
e required to implement this document. However, implementers are cautioned that this may not
est information, which may be obtained from the patent database available at https://patents.i€]
hé€ld responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.
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IEC 63138-2 has been prepared by subcommittee 46F: RF and microwave passive components,
of IEC technical committee 46: Cables, wires, waveguides, RF connectors, RF and microwave
passive components and accessories. It is an International Standard.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 2020. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

This edition includes the following significant technical changes with respect to the previous
edition:

a) change the supplementary key and groove position degree from 0,1 to 0,05 in Figure 1,

Figu

re 2, Figure 3, Figure 7 and Figure 8;

b) change dimension g from min.1,60 to min.1,65 in Table 1;

c) add an electrical reference plane in Figure 4;
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d) add
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dimensions in Table 1;

e) change dimension n from max.1,55 to max.1,50 in Table 2, Table 3 and Table 7;

f) update some dimensions in Figure 4 and Table 4;

g) change dimension a from min.7,50 to min.7,52, and max.7,60 to max. 7,58 in Table 7;

h) update some dimensions in Figure 8 and Table 8;

i) change mechanical compatibility from 50 N to 60 N in 4.2.3 and 4.2.4.

The text of this International Standard is based on the following documents:

Full infgrmation on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indi

the abo

The lan

This do
accordd
at www

described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications.

This do

A list o

radio-frequency connectors, can be found on:the IEC website.

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged

stability
specific

e reco

e with

e replaced by a revised edition, or

e ame

Draft Report on voting

46F/644/FDIS 46F/651/RVD

e table.
juage used for the development of this International Standard-is>English.

cument was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and deve
nce with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, g
iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by

tument is to be read with IEC 63138-1:2019,

f all parts in the IEC 63138 series, published under the general title Mult

date indicated on the IEC_website under webstore.iec.ch in the data relate
document. At this date, thé document will be

nfirmed,

drawn,

hded.

cated in

oped in
vailable
EC are

channel

until the
H to the



https://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
https://www.iec.ch/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=b3fb4ecbc486b0656cde0e19606b4365

-6 - IEC 63138-2:2023 © |IEC 2023

MULTI-CHANNEL RADIO-FREQUENCY CONNECTORS -

Part 2: Sectional specification for MQ4 series circular connectors

1 Scope

This part of IEC 63138, which is a sectional specification (SS), provides information and rules
for the preparation of detail specifications (DS) for MQ4 series circular connectors with four RF

channelg, as well as a defailed specification of the blank format.

An MQA4

series circular connector with 50 Q nominal impedance has four RF channe

can be ¢ngaged and disengaged at the same time. There are two versions of(plug con

one is a
two cou

bling mechanisms, a quick-lock and a threaded coupling.

s which
hectors,

quick-lock version, and the other is a threaded version. The socket@onnector provides

MQ4 series circular connectors can be used in mobile communication systems and |in other
commurnication equipment.

This dofument also specifies the mating face dimensions, and gauging information |of MQ4
series ¢ircular connectors, and tests selected from IEC'63138-1, applicable to ajl detail
specifications relating to MQ4 series circular connectors.

2 Normative references

The follpwing documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of theirjcontent
constitutes requirements of this document: For dated references, only the edition cited [applies.
For undated references, the latest'edition of the referenced document (including any
amendnments) applies.

IEC 631[38-1:2019, Multi-channel radio frequency connectors — Part 1: Generic specification —
General requirements and.test methods

3 Terms and definitions

For the purposes-of this document, the terms and definitions given in IEC 63138-1 apply.

ISO and {EC maintain terminology databases for use in standardization at the fpllowing
addresses:

e |EC Electropedia: available at https://www.electropedia.org/

e |[SO

Online browsing platform: available at https://www.iso.org/obp
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4 Mating face and gauge information

4.1 Mating face dimensions
4.1.1 MQ4 socket connector

The mating face of MQ4 socket connectors is shown in Figure 1 and its dimensions are shown
in Table 1.

NOTE Metric dimension are original dimensions. All undimensioned pictorial configurations are for reference
purpose only.

4 xq .
120,05 [A[BMICM)] -
at Note 5
s [ h
196 e \
S Note2
C F@ T
| %
iy /S B
) !_Z < o
—_— T — Q Q (S
1 |
:, \ | | BRI s
% | <
) . Note 6 !
80° = |
4Pin EQS p d
’E} 0° Main groove
u
— D0 1[A[BMICM)]
i

IEC

NOTE 1 Mechanical reference plane.
NOTE 2 Chamfer of the four supplementary grooves is optional.
NOTE 3 Chamfer of the main groove is optional.

NOTE 4 The mating face of the RF channel with pin contact is shown in Figure 4a) and its dimensions are shown
in Table 4.

NOTE 5 The shape of seal ring is optional.

NOTE 6 The initial position number of the RF channel with pin contact and the other positions numbered clockwise.

Figure 1 — MQ4 socket connector
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4.1.2

4.1.21

The maelting face of the MQ4-connector with quick-lock type is shown in Figure 2

dimensi

-8 - IEC 63138-2:2023 © |IEC 2023

Table 1 — Dimensions of MQ4 socket connector

Ref. Dimensions
mm

Min. Max.
a 31,75 31,80
b 30,35 30,40
c M30 x 1 tolerance 6 g
d 6,80 7,00
e 26,42 26,48
f 6,00 --
g R3,0 nom.
h 7,95 8,05
i 10,95 11,00
j 1,50 1,80
k 19,30 19,45
m 13,90 14,00
p 3,20 3,35
q 1,65 1,75
r 0,50 0,60
s 7,28 7,32
t 15,48 15,52
u 10,30 10,90

MQ4 plug connector

MQ4 quick-lock plug.connector

bns are shown in-Table 2.

and its
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Note 3 —|

Note 1

Note 5

—9-

4 xn

[(&[20.05[AIBIMICM

@a

@b
ac
I

293°

4 ok
HQS
|
1

[©120.1]

ABMICMF

NOTE 1

NOTE 2

NOTE 3

NOTE 4

NOTE 5

NOTE 6
anticlocky

ise.

Note 2

Mechanical reference plane.

The shape of the main key is optional.

The shape of the spring finger is optional.

.*V

ad

C
Note 4

[(&120.1A[CM)

The shape of the four supplementary keys is optional.

196°

Figure 2 — MQ@4 quick-lock plug connector

Table 2 — Dimensions of MQ4 quick-lock plug connector

The mating face of the RF channel with socket contact is shown in Figure 4b) and its dimensions
in Table 4.

The initial position number of the RF channel with socket contact and the other positions

, 142°
1
Note 6
m 5 80°
Main key
0° IEC
hre shown
humbered

Dimensions

Ref. mm
Min. Max.
a -- 42,00
b 31,80 31,90
¢ 30,05 30,15
d 26,30 26,40
e 8,40 8,60
S 1,20 1,50
g 11,00 11,10
h 6,60 6,80
i 15,48 15,52
13,70 13,80
k 7,52 7,58
m 3,00 3,15
n 1,40 1,50
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4.1.2.2

MQ4 threaded plug connector
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The mating face of the MQ4 threaded plug connector is shown in Figure 3 and its dimensions
are shown in Table 3.

4 xp

Note 3

Note 2

=

4 x gg
EQS

|

\

(120,14

BWCW— -4

NOTE 1

NOTE 2

NOTE 3

NOTE 4

NOTE 5
clockwise|

Note 1
f

Mechanical reference plane.

The mating face of the RF channel with socket contactis shown in Figure 4b) and its dimensions
in Table 4.

=

@b Note 5
c Note 4
- B]
Main key
(120, 1TA[CM)] 0°

The shape of the four supplementary keys istoptional.

The shape of the main key is optional.

The initial position number of the RF-channel with socket contact and the other positions numbj

Figure’3 — MQ4 threaded plug connector

Table 3 - Dimensions of MQ4 threaded plug connector

IEC

hre shown

ered anti-

Dimensions
Ref: mm

Min. Max
a 7,52 7,58
b 26,35 26,40
¢ M30 x 1 tolerance 6 H
d 1,20 1,50
e 5,20 5,60
S 11,20 -
i 7,00 -
J 13,70 13,80
k 15,48 15,52
m 3,00 3,15
n 1,40 1,50
P 32,0 nom.
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4.1.3 Mating face of RF channel

The mating face of the RF channel with pin contact is shown in Figure 4a), the mating face of
the RF channel with socket contact is shown in Figure 4b), and their dimensions are shown in
Table 4.

_—7 Note 2
c

3
A, b
1 P
UL e
-—H 5| § &
S DN o
pee Bl pas \7
) ¥
v
i
Note 1 —=t ¢
S
IEC
a) RF channel with pin contact
Note2>|
h >I<
1
0,7 »‘h
Note 1

i

29

IEC

NOTE 1

NOTE 2

b)
Mechanical‘reference plane.

Electricalreference plane.

RF channel with socket contact

Figure 4 — Mating face of RF channel
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Table 4 — Dimensions of RF channel

Dimensions
Ref. mm

Min. Max.
a 1,17 1,23
b 5,90 5,93
c R1,00 nom
d 0,35 0,65
e 2,60 2,90
S 3,30 3,70
g 0 0,25
h 0,75 1,00
i 1,70 --
J 0 0,25
k 0 0,25
m 3,00 --
n? -- --
p 1,8 nom
q° -- 6,40
r 3,80 -
u 6,60 6,70
v 2,00 2,20
5@ -- --

a8 Slot design optional when. {mating with a pin with ®1,177 mm to ®1,23 mm. It
should meet the requirements of mechanical and electrical performance.
b Expand to meet the-teglirements with gauge rings for socket outer contact.

4.2 (Jauges
4.2.1 Gauge for<RF'channel
4.211 Socket centre contact

4.21.2 Dimensions of gauge

The gauge for the socket contact of the RF channel is shown in Figure 5 and its dimens
shown in Table 5.

ons are
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60° +4°

AL

%

20,25 +0,05

R=<0,4 \\

B -

IEC

Figure 5 — Gauge for socket contact of RF channel

Table 5 — Dimensions of gauge for socket contact

Ref.

Gauge A

(For sizing purpose)

Gauge B

mm

(For insertion purpose)

Gauge C

(Flor retention purpose)

Mass of gauge : 4(

mm

Min.

Max. Min.

Max.

Min. Max.

a

1,235

1,240 1,230

1,235

1,165 1

b

0,700

1,000 0,900

1,200

0,900 1

Material

Polished steel, cylindrical surface roughness of diameter a: Ra < 0,4 ym.

4.21.3
Test prg
a) Sizidf

Insert g
this is a

b) Inse

After siZ
6 N.

c) Rets

Test procedure
cedure as follows:

g test

sizing operation.

rtion test

ntion fest

huge A into centre contact three times, the depth of insertion is not less than

ing operation;, insert gauge B into centre contact, the insertion force shall not

hall- be-insertedinto-the-sock

D,7 mm;

exceed

t centre

After th

contact. The contact shall retain the mass of the gauge C

4.2.2
4.2.21

Sizina aor incgrtion anaration theg
S—s+HAHg—oet—hserohR—-opeiatHoh—he

o

fal
J

Gauge rings for plug outer contact

Dimensions of gauge

in a vertical downward position.

The gauge for the outer contact of the RF channel is shown in Figure 6 and its dimensions are
shown in Table 6.
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Table 6 — Dimensions of gauge for outer contact

Gauge C

Gauge A Gauge B (Foriretention purpose)
(For sizing purpose) (For insertion purpose) Mass of gauge : 40D +(2) 9
Ref.
mm mm mm
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max
a 5,880 5,885 5,895 5/900 5,930 5(935
b 7,250 7,350 7,250 7)350 7,250 7(350
c 6,700 6,800 6,700 6,800 6,700 6(800
d 2,700 3,000 2,700 3,000 2,700 3[000
v 1,55 1,65 1,65 1,65 1,55 1,65
Material| Polished steel, cylindrical surface roughness of diameter a: Ra < 0,4 uym.
4.2.2.2 Test procedure
a) Sizing test
The gayge A should be inserted into the outer contact of RF channel three times, the gdepth of
insertion is not less than\2)7 mm; this is a sizing operation.
b) Inseftion test
After the sizing'operation, if specified in the detail specification, the force necessary {o insert

gauge H

ntion test

c) Rets

fully-into the outer contact shall be measured and it shall not exceed 15 N.

After the sizing or insertion operation, the gauge C shall be inserted into the outer contact. The

contact shall retain the mass of the gauge C in a vertical downward position.

423

4.2.3.1

Gauge for MQ4 socket connector

Dimensions of gauge

The gauge for the MQ4 socket connector is shown in Figure 7 and its dimensions are shown in
Table 7.
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NOTE 1 [Mechanical reference plane.
NOTE 2 |The shape of the four supplementary keys is optional.

NOTE 3 |The shape of the main key is optional.

Figure 7 — Gauge for MQ4 socket connector

Table 7 — Dimensions of gauge for MQ4’socket connector

Dimensions
Ref. mm

Min. Max.
a 7,52 7,58
b 5,00 --
c 1,20 1,50
d 15,48 15,52
e 26,35 26,40

13,70 13,80

3,00 3,15
n 1,40 1,50

4.2.3.2 Test procedure

The gauge should be inserted into the MQ4 socket connector three times, and then the insertion
force is measured; the insertion force should not be more than 60 N.

4.2.4 Gauge for MQ4 plug connector
4.2.41 Dimensions of gauge

The gauge for the MQ4 plug connector is shown in Figure 8 and its dimensions are shown in
Table 8.
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NOTE 2 [Chamfer of the four supplementary grooves:is optional.
NOTE 3 [Chamfer of the main groove is optional.

Figure 8 =~ Gauge for MQ4 plug connector

Table 8 — Dimensions of gauge for MQ4 plug connector

Dimensions
Ref. mm
Min. Max.
a -- 7,30
b 5,88 5,90
¢ 3,70 --
d 10,90 11,00
e 26,42 26,48
f 29,80 30,00
g 10,50 10,60
h 3,30 3,70
j R1,00 nom
p 13,90 14,00
t 15,48 15,52
m 3,20 3,35
n 1,65 1,75
u 6,50 6,70
v 1,55 1,65
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The gauge should be inserted into the MQ4 plug connector three times, and then the insertion

force is measured; the insertion force should not be more than 60 N.

5 Quality assessment procedure

5.1 General

Subclauses 5.2 to 5.3.4 provide the recommended rating, performance and test conditions to
be considered when preparing a detail specification. They also specify the test schedules and
procedure that suit the corresponding quality inspection level.

5.2 Rating and characteristics

The vallies indicated in Table 9 are recommended for MQ4 series circular connectors, [and are
given fgr the writer of the detail specification. They are applicable for the ‘condition when the

connectprs are fully mated. The preferable characteristics can be seen_in. Table 9.

Certain fests are listed without any recommended values being givefi when they are not fequired.
When slich tests are required, appropriate values shall be enteréd.in the detail specifigation at
the discretion of the specification writer.

Table 9 — Rating

and characteristics

Test method

Remarks, deyiation

Rating [and characteristics IEC 63138-1:2019 Value from standaid test
Subclause methog
Electrical

Nominalfimpedance 50 Q

Frequenkcy range 2@ DC~6 GHz

Return Ipss 8-4.1 226 dB (DC to 3 GHz) Each RF channel

219 dB (3 GHz to 6 GHz) tested separatgly

Centre dontact resistance P 8.4.3 Each RF channel
tested separatgly

— initial <3,0 mQ

— after|conditioning <5,0 mQ

Outer cdnductor resistance 8.4.3 Each RF channel
tested separatgly

— initiall <2,0 mQ

— after|cenditioning <3,0 mQ

Insulation resistance P 8.4.4 Each RF channel
tested separately

— initial =5 000 MQ

— after conditioning =200 MQ

Proof voltage at sea level ¢4 8.4.5 1000V (86~106) kPa, Test
each RF channel
separately

Screening effectiveness © 8.4.6 290 dB, up to 3 GHz Z, <10 mQ, Each RF

270 dB, 3 GHz to 6 GHz channel tested

separately

RF power rating 8.4.10 150 W at 2 GHz, CW

Discharge test 8.4.7 See DS Each RF channel

tested separately
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Test method

Remarks, deviation

Rating and characteristics IEC 63138-1:2019 Value from standard test
Subclause method

Isolation 8.4.9 =90 dB, 0,05 GHz~6 GHz Test between two
adjacent channels

Intermodulation level (PIM3) 8.4.8 = 160 dBc Each RF channel

Frequency: 0 GHz to 2,7 GHz tested separately
Power: 2 x 20 W
Mechanical

Centre contact captivation 8.5.2 Each RF channel
tested separately

— axial force See DS After the test, the

) centre contact ghall

- axial torque meet the requifement
for the dimerisipn of
mating face.

RF channel captivation 8.5.3 Test each RF dhannel
with socket centre
contact separafely

— axiallforce 2240 N After the test, RF
channels of the
connector shallf meet
the requirement for the
dimension of mfating
face.

Engagement and 8.5.4

disengagement forces

— axial force (engagement) < 100¢N_(quick lock type)

— axiallforce < AO0 N (quick lock type)

(disgngagement)

— torgye = 25 N'm (threaded type)

Gauge retention (resilient 8.5.5

contacts)

— centfe contact 20,4 N See 4.2.1

— outef contact 24N See 4.2.2

Mechanical compatibility 8.3.4 Insertion force < 60 N See 4.2.3t04.2.4

Mechanical test for cable

clamping device

— cabl¢ rotation (nutation of 8.5.6 See DS

cabl¢ end)

— cable¢ pulling 8.5.7 See DS

— cabl¢ bending 8.5.8 See DS

— cablé—terston 8-5-9 SeebBS

Strength of coupling 8.5.10 Axial force: 2 450 N

mechanism )

Coupling torque
resistance: 2 30 N-m (threaded
type)

High frequency vibration 8.5.12 100 m/s? (10 to 2 000) Hz

Shock 8.5.13 500 m/s?, 1/2 sine wave, 11 ms

Environmental

Climatic category A:40/85/21

Hermetic seal 8.6.6 NA

Leakage 8.6.5

Salt mist 8.6.7 48 h Duration of spraying,

test after mating
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Test method

Remarks, deviation

Rating and characteristics IEC 63138-1:2019 Value from standard test
Subclause method
Endurance
Mechanical endurance 8.5.14 100 operations

Values for a single pair of RF channels.

¢ Voltages are RMS values of AC at 40 Hz to 65 Hz, unless otherwise specified.

a8 These values apply to the basic connector. In practice, these can be influenced by the cable used and
reference should always be made to the actual values given in the DS.

Some cables usable with these connectors have ratings lower than the values given here.

¢ Whe

For g
be m

Interraces are Tully mated.

ertain connectors, the upper temperature limit is restricted by the cable characteristics. Referenc
ade to the relevant cable specification.

e should

5.3 Quality assessment

5.3.1

Quality
5.3.2to

5.3.2

Table 1

General

5.3.4.

Inspection procedure

) describes the qualification inspection tests\to be performed.

Table 10 — Qualification inspection

bssessment shall be performed according to IEC 63138>1y’except for the prov

sions in

Test IEC 63138-1:2019 Numbér of
Subclause specinpens
Group 1
Visual inspection 8.2
Marking 8.2
Workmapship 8.2
Dimensipns and interchangeability 8.3
RF channel interface-dimensions 8.3.1
Connector interface dimensions 8.3.2
Outline ¢limensions 8.3.3 6
Mechanical‘cémpatibility 8.3.4
Engagement and disengagement forces 8.5.4
Gauge retention force @ 8.5.5
Hermetic seal 8.6.6
Leakage 8.6.5
Insulation resistance 8.4.4
Group 2
Centre contact captivation 8.5.2
RF channel captivation 8.5.3 2
Salt mist 8.6.7
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Test IEC 63138-1:2019 Number of
Subclause specimens
Group 3
Return loss 8.4.1
Insertion loss 8.4.2
Isolation 8.4.9
Screening effectiveness 8.4.6
Passive intermodulation level (PIM) 8.4.8
RF power rating ° 8.4.10 2
High temperature endurance 863
Low tem[perature endurance 8.6.4
Mechanifcal endurance 8.5.14
Safety wire hole pull-out 8.5.15
Group 4
Contact [resistance 8.4.3
Voltage proof 84.5
Discharge test 84.7
Low fredquency vibration 8.5.11
High frequency vibration 8.5.12
Shock 8.5.13
Thermal|shock 8.6.2 2
Damp hg¢at, steady state 8.6.1
Effectivgness against cable rotation 8.5.6
Effectivgness against cable pulling 8.5.7
Effectivgness against cable bending 8.5.8
Effectivgness against cable torsion 8.5.9
StrengtH of coupling mechanism 8.5.10
Group 5
Solderability © 8.5.1
a8 The pample size of RE channels for test for gauge retention force is 3 sets of RF channels.
b The fests are pérformed only for initial qualification approval if the qualified connectors have no change in
design and manufacturing processes.
¢ The test shall be performed using 3 sets of piece-parts individually taken from the lot before being asgembled
into gonnpectors.

5.3.3 Lot-by-lot inspection

The group A and B test shall be subject to the inspections specified in Table 11 and in the order
given in the said table.
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Table 11 — Lot-by-lot inspection

Test IEC 63138-1: Numper of
2019 Subclause specimens
Group A
Visual inspection 8.2
Marking 8.2
Workmanship 8.2
Dimensions and interchangeability 8.3
Interface dimensions for RF channels 8.3.1
Interfacg OMeENSIoNS ToT COMMECIOTS 832
Outline glimensions 8.3.3 100 %
Mechanical compatibility 8.3.4
Engagement and disengagement forces 8.5.4
Gauge rgtention force @ 8.5.5
Hermeti¢ seal 8.6.6
Leakag€ 8.6/5
Insulatign resistance 8.4.4
Group B

Mechanical compatibility 8.3.4

See Table 12
Return Ipss 8.4.1

a8 Sample size of RF channels for test for gauge retention-force is 3 sets of RF channels.

Tablp 12 — Sampling plans for mechanical compatibility and return loss inspeg¢tion
Lot size Sample size for mechanical Sample size for return|loss
compatibility inspection inspection
1to 100 2a 1
101 to 1 200 5 2
1201 to above 10 3

a8  When lot size is 1, the corresponding sample size is also 1.

5.3.4 Periodic inspections

Table 18 dé&scribes the periodic tests to be performed.
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Table 13 — Periodic inspection

Test IEC 63138-1:2019 Sample size
Subclause

Group D1 1
Centre contact captivation 8.5.2
RF channel captivation 8.5.3
Salt mist 8.6.7

Group D2 1
Return loss 8.4.1
Insertiorf 1053 842
Isolation 8.4.9
Screening effectiveness 8.4.6
Passivelintermodulation level (PIM) 8.4.8
RF power rating 2 8.4.10
High temperature endurance 8.6.3
Low tem[perature endurance 8.6.4
Mechanical endurance 8.5¥14
Safety wire hole pull-out 8.5.15

Group D3 1
Contact [resistance 8.4.3
Discharge test 8.4.7
Low fredquency vibration 8.5.11
High frequency vibration 8.5.12
Shock 8.5.13
Thermal|shock 8.6.2
Damp hg¢at, steady state 8.6.1
Effectivgness against cable rotation 8.5.6
Effectivgness against cable pulling 8.5.7
Effectivgness against cable"bending 8.5.8
Effectivgness against cable torsion 8.5.9
Strength of couplipg,foechanism 8.5.10

Group D4
Solderability’® 8.5.1

a8 The tests are performed only for initial qualification approval if the qualified connectors have no change in
design and manufacturing processes.

b The test shall be performed using 3 sets of piece-parts individually taken from the lot before being assembled

into connectors.
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6

6.1

Instructions for preparation of detail specifications

General

Detail specification (DS) writers shall use the appropriate blank detail specification (BDS).
Clause 6 comprises the BDS dedicated for use with MQ4 series circular connectors. As such,
the BDS will already have information entered on it in relation to:

The sperificatiomwriter shoufdenter the detaits Tetating to the connector styte to be co
the BD§, as indicated. The numbers in brackets in the BDS correspond to the'f
indicatigns, which shall be given.

6.2

1) The|name of the National Authorized Institution (NAI) under whose, -authority th
publjshed and, if applicable, the organization from whom the DS is-available.

2)

3)

4)

6.3
5)

6)
7)

the basic specification number applicable to all the detail specifications covering connector
styles of the series covered by the sectional specification;

the connector series designation.

The [number allocated to the DS by the relevant National Authorized Institution imm
preceded by the ISO two letter national identity code or "XX"‘When the DS is prod
an IEEC technical subcommittee.

The|number and issue number of the generic specification and, when applica
sectlonal specification; also the national reference if different.

If different from the IEC number, the national number of the DS, the date of issue
further information required by the national system, together with any amendment n

Entgr the following details:

Enter details of;assessment level and the climatic category.

A reproduction of the outline drawing and details of the panel piercing (if applicable
provide theemaximum envelope dimensions, the position of the reference plane an
casqg of a-fixed connector, the position of the mounting plane relative to the front faq
conrjector.

dentification of the detail specification

dentification of the component

gtyle: the style designation ofthe connector including type of fixing and se
gdpplicable;

Q)

quter conductors;
gpecial features and:markings: as applicable;

geries designation: in bold characters/digits 15 mm high.

ered by
bllowing

e DS is

ediately
uced by

ble, the

and any
Lmbers.

aling, if

ttachment: by deletion,of.the inapplicable options of cable/wire given for centre and

. It shall
d, in the
e of the

Any maximum panel thickness limitations for fixed connectors shall be stated.

8) Particulars of all variants covered by the DS. As appropriate, the information shall include:

6.4

cable types (or sizes) applicable to each variant;

alternative plated or protective finishes;

details of alternative mounting flanges having either tapped or plain mounting holes;

details of alternative solder spills or solder buckets including, when applicable, t
use with microwave integrated circuit (MIC) components.

Performance

hose for

9) Performance data listing the most important characteristics of the connector in accordance
with the requirements of the relevant sectional specification. Deviations from the minimum
requirements shall be clearly indicated. Non-applicable parameters shall be marked "na".
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6.5 Marking, ordering information and related matters

10) Insert marking and ordering information as appropriate, together with details of related
documents and any invoked structural similarity.

6.6 Selection of tests, test conditions and severities

"na" shall be used to indicate non-applicable tests. All tests marked "a" by the detail
specification writer shall be mandatory.

When using the normal procedure with a dedicated BDS, the letter "a" — for applicable — shall
be entered in the "test required" column opposite each of the tests indicated as being mandatory
in the test schedule of the relevant sectional specification. Any additional test required at the
discretign of the specification wWriter shall also be mdicated by an a .

The specification writer shall also indicate, when necessary, details of deviations ffom the
standargd test methods and conditions including any relevant deviations dgiveh in the test
schedule of the sectional specification.

6.7 Bllank detail specification pro forma for MQ4 series circular-connectors

Subclause 6.7 contains the complete BDS.
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(1) (2) Page 1 of

(3) ELECTRONIC COMPONENT OF ASSESSED (4) Issue
QUALITY IN ACCORDANCE WITH:
GENERIC SPECIFICATION: IEC 63138-1
SECTIONAL SPECIFICATION: IEC 63138-2

(5) Detail specification for radio frequency coaxial connector of Type
assessed quality

MQ4

Style Spectat-features—and-markings
| |4 J

Method pf cable/wire+ attachment Centre conductor — solder/crimp+
Outer conductor — solder/clamp/crimp+

+Delete as appropriate

(6) Asselssment level Characteristic impedance ...Q Climatic categony .../.../...

(7) Outline and maximum dimensions Panel piercing and mounting.details

(8) Varignts

Description of

" IEC 63138-2
variant

Variang No

01

Informatjon aboutmanufacturers who have components qualified under the IECQ Conformity Assessmen} System
is availaple through-the IECQ on-line certificate system.
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(9) Performance (including limiting conditions of use)

Ratings and Variant no. | IEC 63138-1:2019 Remarks including any
P . . Value deviations from standard
characteristics designation Subclause
test methods
Electrical
Nominal impedance 50 Q
Frequency range DC to 6 GHz
Return loss 01 8.4.1 GHz |Measurement frequency
GHz |range
GHz
GHz
Centre contact resistance 8.4.3 < mQ Initial
< mQ After conditioning
Insulatiop resistance 8.4.4 2 GQ Initial
2 GQ After conditioning
+ Proof Voltage at sea 01 8.4.5 kV |86 kPato 106 kPa
level KV
kv
kV
+ Proof Joltage at 4,4 kPa |01 8.4.5 kV |kPa (if not 4,4 kPa)
kV
kV
kV
Screeninp effectiveness 01 8.4.6 dB at GHz Z, s mQ
dB at GHz Z,< mQ
dB at GHz z< mQ
dB at GHz
Z, s mQ
Dischargp test (corona) at 8.4.7 Extinction Atmospheric pressuyre
sea level voltage
01 =V
> \Y
> \Y
> \Y
Isolation 01 8.4.9 2 dB
Intermodplation level 8.4.8 dBm at GHz Under 2 carries of 443 dBm
(PIM3)
ADDITIONAL
ELECTRICAL
CHARACTERISTICS

+ Voltage values are RMS values at 40 Hz to 65 Hz, unless otherwise specified.
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Ratings and Variantno. | IEC 63138-1:2019 Remarks including any
e . . Value deviations from standard
characteristics designation Subclause
test methods
Mechanical
Soldering 8.5.1
Gauge retention resilient 8.5.5
contacts
— inner contact N
— outer contact N
Centre contact 8.5.2
captivation
— axial force N
— permitted mm
displacement in each
direc{ion
— torqug N-m
Outer coptact 8.5.3 N
captivation
Engagenment and 8.5.4
separatidn forces and
torques
— axial force < N
— torqug < Nm
Mechanig¢al compatibility 8.3.4 < <N
Effectivepess of 8.5.6 Rotations Bend radius and number of
clamping|device against revolutions
cable rotation (nutation
of cable knd) o1 e e mm No. .........
......... mm No. .........
......... mm No. .........
......... mm No. .........
Effectivepess of 8.5.7 Point of application and
clamping|device against duration
cable pulling o1 N mm.. s
N | mm......... s
N | mm......... s
N | mm......... s
Effectivepess of 8.5.8 Length of cable and njass
clamping|device against
cable behding .~ | e mm......... Kg
01 cycles |......... mm......... Kg
cycles |......... mm......... Kg
cycles |......... mm......... Kg
cycles
Effectiveness of 8.5.9 Duration of applied torque
clamping device against s
cable torsion (e
01 N'm |............ s
N'm |............ s
............ s
Strength of coupling 8.5.10 N
mechanism
High frequency vibration 8.5.12 m/s? |( g, acceleration)
( to )Hz
Shock 8.5.13 m/s? |( g, acceleration)
shape
ms
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Remarks including any

Ratings and Variant no. IEC 63138-1:2019 P
e . . Value deviations from standard
characteristics designation Subclause
test methods
ADDITIONAL
MECHANICAL

CHARACTERISTICS

Environmental

Climatic category [

Hermetic sealed 8.6.6 KPa-cm3/h |(100 to 110) kPa pressure
(bar-cm3 / h) differential

Leakage 8.6.5

Salt mist 8.6.7 h Duration of spraying

ADDITIONAL

ENVIRONMENTAL
CHARA(QTERISTICS

Endurance
Mechanig¢al endurance 8.5.14 Operations
High temperature 8.6.3 h
endurande at °C

(10) Supplementary information

— Marking of the component: in accordance with IEC'63138-1:2019, 10.1 in the following order of|
progedure

1) |dentity of manufacturer
2) Manufacturing date code year / week
3) fomponent identification variant ho../ designation identification

— Marking and contents of package: in accordance with IEC 63138-1:2019, 10.2
1) [nformation specified in IEC 63138-1:2019, 10.1 detailed above
2) Nominahcharacteristic impedance Q
3) Assessment level code letter

4) AN L daiti l lei H A
Fy—aaartoftar—mahahigreguirea

— Ordering information:
1) Number of the detail specification / variant code
2) Assessment level code letter
3) Body finish (if more than one listed)
4) Any additional information or special requirements

— Related documents (if not included in IEC 63138-1 or sectional specification):

Relevant information on a basic style should be entered as variant 01.
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7 Marking

71 Marking of components

Each component shall be legibly and durably marked, where space permits and in the following
order of precedence, with:

a) identity code of the manufacturer;

b) manufacturer's connector identification code or IEC connector designation.

7.2 Marking and contents of package

Th 1 o ol L <l whlatlo H o i H H ol o 2 | ol alalid: 4l £ ” H
e pa T\GHU STHAlIlT DT TTTAlr RTU WILNT tUrTC immimourTimaturt opgCTuUInicu 1t 7.1 attd, 1T daUUTtulT, ric1 OWIng

information shall be given:

a) nomjnal characteristic impedance;

b) manpufacturing date code;

c) any pdditional marking required by the relevant specification.
When required by the relevant specification, the package shall also-include instructions for

assembling the connector(s) and instructions for the use of anysspecial tools or materials, as
necessdry.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CONNECTEURS RADIOFREQUENCES MULTICANAUX -

Partie 2: Spécification intermédiaire pour les connecteurs circulaires de
série MQ4

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Cpmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (IEC) est une organisation mondiale de(nofinalisation
compgsée de I'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de I'lEC)y'L'IEC a pour
objet fle favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation_dans les [domaines
de I'dlectricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, 'lEC — entre autres activités — ‘publie ded Normes
internfitionales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accegsibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-aprés dénommés "Publication(s) de I'lEC"). Leur élaboration est confiée a des
comitgs d’études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujef traité peut partigiper. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en(liaison avec I'lEC, participent
également aux travaux. L'IEC collabore étroitement avec I’'Organisation Intermationale de Normalisatjon (1ISO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

2) Les dgcisions ou accords officiels de I'lEC concernant les questions te¢hniques représentent, dans |a mesure
du popsible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donhé'que les Comités nationaux de I'lEC
intéregsés sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.

3) Les Publications de I'l[EC se présentent sous la forme de regommandations internationales et sonf agréées
commg telles par les Comités nationaux de I'lEC. Tous les_effoerts raisonnables sont entrepris afin |que I'lEC
s’assyre de I'exactitude du contenu technique de ses Publjcations; I'lEC ne peut pas étre tenue respopsable de
I’évenfuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en estfaite par un quelconque utilisateur final.

4) Dans |e but d’encourager I'uniformité internationale, l€s."Comités nationaux de I'lEC s’engagent, danjs toute la
mesure possible, a appliquer de fagon transparente les’Publications de I'lEC dans leurs publications fpationales
et rédionales. Toutes divergences entre toutes<Rublications de I'lEC et toutes publications natignales ou
régionfales correspondantes doivent étre indiquées’ en termes clairs dans ces derniéeres.

5) L’IEC |elle-méme ne fournit aucune attestation de conformité. Des organismes de certification ind¢pendants
fournigsent des services d’évaluation de“conformité et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux mgrques de
confolmité de I'lEC. L’IEC n’est responsable d’aucun des services effectués par les organismes de cgrtification
indépg¢ndants.

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s’assurer qu’ils sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publication.

7) Aucurle responsabilité ne «doit étre imputée a I'lEC, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiljaires ou
mandataires, y compris ses)experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d’études et ded Comités
nationaux de I'lEC, pour toUt préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de fout autre
dommpge de quelquetnatire que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y comprig les frais
de jugtice) et les depenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de I'lEC ou de
toute qutre Publication de I'lEC, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.

8) L’atteftion estiattirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L’utilisation de publications
référepcées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication.

9) L’IEC Jatiife/I’attention sur le fait que la mise en application du présent document peut entrainer I'utilisption d’un
OU de V:UO;CUIO bIUVCtO. L‘:EC e 'JIUIICI‘ Mas 'JUO;{;UII quallt é :G MICUvVT, & :G VG:Idlté Ct c‘z :‘a'}'}:l\,abl:l é de tout
droit de propriété revendiqué a cet égard. A la date de publication du présent document, I'lEC avait regu
notification qu’un ou plusieurs brevets pouvaient étre nécessaires a sa mise en application. Cependant, les
développeurs sont avertis que cela peut ne pas représenter les informations les plus récentes, qui peuvent étre
obtenues a partir de la base de données des brevets disponible sur https://patents.iec.ch et ne doivent pas étre
tenus responsables de I'identification de tout ou partie de ces droits de propriété.

L'IEC 63138-2 a été établie par le sous-comité 46F: Composants passifs pour
hyperfréquences et radio fréquences, du comité d’études 46 de I'l[EC: Cables, fils, guides
d’ondes, connecteurs, composants passifs pour micro-onde et accessoires. |l s’agit d’'une
Norme internationale.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2020. Cette édition
constitue une révision technique.
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Cette édition inclut les modifications techniques majeures suivantes par rapport a I'édition
précédente:

a) modification de la Iégende supplémentaire et du degré de la position de la rainure de 0,1 a

0,05

a la Figure 1, la Figure 2, la Figure 3, la Figure 7 et la Figure 8;

b) modification de la dimension ¢ de 1,60 min. a 1,65 min. dans le Tableau 1;

c) ajout d’'un plan de référence électrique a la Figure 4;

d) ajout des dimensions dans le Tableau 1;

e) modification de la dimension n de 1,55 max. a 1,50 max. dans le Tableau 2, le Tableau 3
et le Tableau 7;

f) réactualisation de certaines dimensions a la Fignrp 4 et dans le Tabhleau 4:

g) modjffication de la dimension a de 7,50 min. a 7,52 min., et 7,60 max. a 7,58 max!

Tabl

leau 7;

h) réactualisation de certaines dimensions a la Figure 8 et dans le Tableau 8§;

i) mod
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CONNECTEURS RADIOFREQUENCES MULTICANAUX -

Partie 2: Spécification intermédiaire pour les connecteurs circulaires de

série MQ4

1 Domaine d’application

La présente partie de I'lEC 63138, qui est une spécification intermédiaire (Sl), fournit des

informalions et des regles pour I'établissement de spécifications particuliéres (SP)_1

aux co
spécific

Un conn
de quat
versions
a verroy
par verr|

Les cor
commur

Le prés
informat
choisis

aux connecteurs circulaires de série MQ4.

2 Réflérences normatives

Les doc
de leur
I’édition
référend

IEC 631
génériq

3 Tern

necteurs circulaires de série MQ4 disposant de quatre canaux RF, dinhsi
btion particuliére-cadre.

ecteur circulaire de série MQ4 présentant une impédance nominale de 50 Q
e canaux RF pouvant étre accouplés et désaccouplés en mémestemps. Il exig
de fiches males: une premiére version a verrouillage rapide-et une seconde

puillage rapide et un couplage par verrouillage par vis.

necteurs circulaires de série MQ4 peuvent étre/,utilisés au sein de systg
ication mobiles ainsi que dans d’autres équipeménts de communication.

ent document spécifie également les dimensions de I'interface d’accoupleme
ions sur le calibre des connecteurs circulaires de série MQ4, ainsi que les
h partir de I'lEC 63138-1, applicables aoutes les spécifications particulieres i

uments suivants sont cités dans le texte de sorte qu’ils constituent, pour tout g
contenu, des exigences du présent document. Pour les références datée
citée s’applique. Rour les références non datées, la derniére édition du docu
e s’applique (y compris les éventuels amendements).

38-1:2019,.5-Connecteurs radiofréquences multicanaux — Partie 1: Spég
e — Exigences générales et méthodes d’essai

mes et définitions

elatives
qu’une

dispose
te deux
version

illage par vis. La prise femelle offre deux mécanismes d’accouplement: un cpuplage

mes de

t et les
essais
elatives

u partie
5, seule
ment de

ification

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et les définitions de I'lEC 63138-1
s’appliquent.

L’'ISO et I'IEC tiennent a jour des bases de données terminologiques destinées a étre utilisées
en normalisation, consultables aux adresses suivantes:

e |EC
e |[SO

Electropedia: disponible a I'adresse https://www.electropedia.org/

Online browsing platform: disponible a I'adresse https://www.iso.org/obp
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4 Informations sur I'interface d’accouplement et le calibre

4.1 Dimensions de I'interface d’accouplement
411 Prise femelle MQ4

L'interface d’accouplement des prises femelles MQ4 est représentée a la Figure 1 et ses
dimensions sont indiquées dans le Tableau 1.

NOTE Les dimensions métriques sont les dimensions d’origine. Toutes les configurations représentées sans
dimensions sont fournies uniquement pour référence.

4 xq
©[©0,05 [A[BMICM)]

ot

Note 5 h
196° e |
\ S | Note 2
C !—@ 1 | /
Y o | e Y
L —1-— ¢ § 8
< 1 |
( 1 l e
7+ g | S/ jﬁ -1 f 8
& : "
- . Note 6 ! :
80° = |
Brog¢he EQS (x 4) [B] pRainure Note 3 Note 4 d
0° o
principale Note.5 Note 1 | 4 —{- P [@01[ATBMIEM]
(DD O0AAIC M) i

IEC

NOTE 1 [Rlan-de référence mér‘nniqlln

NOTE 2 Le chanfrein des quatre rainures supplémentaires est facultatif.
NOTE 3 Le chanfrein de la rainure principale est facultatif.

NOTE 4 L’interface d’accouplement du canal RF avec un contact méle est représentée a la Figure 4a) et ses
dimensions sont indiquées dans le Tableau 4.

NOTE 5 La forme du joint torique d’étanchéité est facultative.

NOTE 6 Le numéro de la position initiale du canal RF avec un contact méale et les autres positions numérotées
dans le sens horaire.

Figure 1 — Prise femelle MQ4
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4.1.2
4.1.21

L’interfg
Figure 4

Réf. Dimensions
mm

Min. Max.
a 31,75 31,80
b 30,35 30,40
c M30 x 1 tolérance 6 g
d 6,80 7,00
e 26,42 26,48
f 6,00 --
g R3,0 nom.
h 7,95 8,05
i 10,95 11,00
j 1,50 1,80
k 19,30 19,45
m 13,90 14,00
p 3,20 3,35
q 1,65 1,75
r 0,50 0,60
s 7,28 7,32
t 15,48 15,52
u 10,30 10,90

Fiche male MQ4

Fiche male a verrouillage rapide MQ4

ce d’accouplementydu connecteur MQ4 a verrouillage rapide est représent

et ses dimensions'sont indiquées dans le Tableau 2.

ée a la
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NOTE 1

NOTE 2
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NOTE 3

NOTE 4

NOTE 5

NOTE 6
dans le s4

Plan de référence mécanique.

L’interface d’accouplement du canal RF avec un contact femelle est«eprésentée a la Figure 4b) et ses
s sont indiquées dans le Tableau 4.

La forme des quatre clés supplémentaires est facultative.

La forme de la clé principale est facultative.

La forme du doigt élastique est facultative.

Le numéro de la position initiale du canal RF avieec un contact femelle et les autres positions nymérotées

ns antihoraire.

Figure 2 — Fiche male a verrouillage rapide MQ4

Tableau 2 — Dimensions-de la fiche male a verrouillage rapide MQ4

Dimensions
Réf. mm

Min. Max.
a -- 42,00
b 31,80 31,90
¢ 30,05 30,15
d 26,30 26,40
€ 8,40 8,60
S 1,20 1,50
g 11,00 11,10
h 6,60 6,80
i 15,48 15,52

13,70 13,80
k 7,52 7,58
m 3,00 3,15
n 1,40 1,50
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La face d’accouplement de la fiche male a verrouillage par vis MQ4 est représentée a la
Figure 3 et ses dimensions sont indiquées dans le Tableau 3.

4 xpn
[120.05[ABMICM 196°
j |
Note 3 i
| A"
== | ok
a 293°
_ | = | , 142°
1
Note 2 i - .
. i *
\ |
3 - e
%) 1
<|o — | ~
< | T | i
W g \_: @b Note 5
TIPOTABMICEm— < | c Note 4[go7]
Note 1 ¢ i m 5
S Clé principale 0°
Eammm IEC
NOTE 1 [Plan de référence mécanique.
NOTE 2 |L’interface d’accouplement du canal RF avec un contact femelle est représentée a la Figure 4b) et ses
dimensions sont indiquées dans le Tableau 4.
NOTE 3 [La forme des quatre clés supplémentaires est\facultative.
NOTE 4 [La forme de la clé principale est facultative:
NOTE 5 |Le numéro de la position initiale du"eanal RF avec un contact femelle et les autres positions nymérotées
dans le sg¢ns antihoraire.

Figure 3 ~Fiche male a verrouillage par vis MQ4

Tableau 3 — Dimensions de la fiche méle a verrouillage par vis MQ4

Dimensions
Ref. mm

Min. Max.
a 7,52 7,58
b 26,35 26,40
c M30 x 1 tolérance 6 H
d 1,20 1,50
e 5,20 5,60
f 11,20 --
i 7,00 --
j 13,70 13,80
k 15,48 15,52
m 3,00 3,15
n 1,40 1,50
P 32,0 nom.
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4.1.3 Interface d’accouplement du canal RF

L’'interface d’accouplement du canal RF avec un contact male est représentée a la Figure 4a),
I'interface d’accouplement du canal RF avec un contact femelle est représentée a la Figure 4b)
et leurs dimensions sont indiquées dans le Tableau 4.

———— Note 2

\
A

4

SN

A

@b
ou

60° nom

4
4

~ =

Note 1 —= ¢

IEC

a) Canal RF avec contact male

Note 2 — =t

Note 1—=

2q
L]

A== =—F
=4
S

IEC
b) Canal RF avec contact femelle
NOTE 1 [Plan de référence mécanique.

NOTE 2 |Plan de référence électrique.

Figure 4 — Interface d’accouplement du canal RF
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Tableau 4 — Dimensions du canal RF

Dimensions
Réf. mm
Min. Max.
a 1,17 1,23
b 5,90 5,93
c R1,00 nom.
d 0,35 0,65
e 2 60 290
S 3,30 3,70
g 0 0,25
h 0,75 1,00
i 1,70 --
J 0 0,25
k 0 0,25
m 3,00 --
n? -- -
p 1,8 nom
q° -- 6,40
r 3,80 --
u 6,60 6,70
v 2,00 2,20
5@ -- -
a8 La conception de la fente ‘est facultative lors de I'accouplement avec une fiche
de ®1,177 mm a ®1,23'mm. Il convient qu’elle respecte les exigences de
performances mécanigues et électriques.
b Elastique pour respecter les exigences des bagues de calibrage pour un
contact extérieur femelle.

4.2 (Clalibres
4.2.1 Calibre-pour un canal RF

4.2.1.1 Contact central femelle

4.2.1.2 Dimensions du calibre

Le calibre pour le contact femelle du canal RF est représenté a la Figure 5 et ses dimensions
sont indiquées dans le Tableau 5.
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Figure 5 — Calibre pour un contact femelle de canal RF

Tableau 5 — Dimensions du calibre pour un contact femelle

Calibre A (pour le
dimensionnement)

Calibre B (pour I’insertion)

Calibre C)(pour la rétention)

Masse du calibre: 40 % g

Réf.
mm mm mm
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max
a 1,235 1,240 1,230 1,235 1,165 1170
b 0,700 1,000 0,900 14,200 0,900 1(200
Matériay: acier poli, surface cylindrique, rugosité du diametre axRa-< 0,4 ym.

4.21.3 Procédure d’essai
La procgédure d’essai est la suivante:
a) Essai de forgcage
Insérer [trois fois le calibre A , dans le contact central, la profondeur d’insertion étant d’au
moins 0,7 mm; il s’agit de 'opération de dimensionnement.
b) Essai d’insertion
Apres I'opération devdimensionnement, insérer le calibre B dans le contact central; [la force
d’insertion ne doit'pas dépasser 6 N.
c) Essai de rétention
Apres llopération de dimensionnement ou d’insertion, le calibre C doit étre inséré |[dans le
contact centratfemette—te—contactduoitretenirtaasse—du—catibre € —dans—ume—position

verticale descendante.

4.2.2

4.2.21

Bagues de calibrage pour le contact extérieur male

Dimensions du calibre

Le calibre pour le contact extérieur male du canal RF est représenté a la Figure 6 et ses
dimensions sont indiquées dans le Tableau 6.
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Tableau 6 — Dimensions du calibre pour un contact extérieur male

. Calibre € (pour la rétention)
C.a||bre.A (pour le Calibre B (pour I’insertion) +2
dimensionnement) Masse-du calibre: 490 ' g
Réf.
mm mm mm
Min. Max. Min. Max. Min. Max.
a 5,880 5,885 5,895 5,900 5,930 5/935
b 7,250 7,350 7,250 75850 7,250 71350
¢ 6,700 6,800 6,700 6,800 6,700 6800
d 2,700 3,000 2,700 3,000 2,700 3/000
% 1,55 1,65 1,55 1,65 1,55 1,65
Matériay: acier poli, surface cylindrique, rugosité du diametre a: Ra < 0,4 ym.

4.2.2.2 Procédure d’essai
a) Essai de forgage

Il convignt d’insérer trois fois le calibre A dans le contact extérieur du canal RF, la prgfondeur
d’insertion étant d’au mojns-2,7 mm; il s’agit d’'une opération de dimensionnement.

b) Essai d’insertion

Apres I'ppération.de dimensionnement, si cela est indiqué dans la spécification particyliére, la
force ng¢cessaire/pour insérer entierement le calibre B dans le contact extérieur qoit étre
mesuré¢ et €lle ne doit pas dépasser 15 N.

C) Essaide rétention

Apres I'opération de dimensionnement ou d’insertion, le calibre C doit étre inséré dans le
contact extérieur. Le contact doit retenir la masse du calibre C dans une position verticale
descendante.

4.2.3 Calibre pour une prise femelle MQ4
4.2.3.1 Dimensions du calibre

Le calibre pour la prise femelle MQ4 est représenté a la Figure 7 et ses dimensions sont
indiquées dans le Tableau 7.
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NOTE 1 [Plan de référence mécanique.
NOTE 2 [La forme des quatre clés supplémentaires est facultative.

NOTE 3 [La forme de la clé principale est facultative.

Figure 7 — Calibre pour une prise femelle MQ4

Tableau 7 — Dimensions du calibre pour;une prise femelle MQ4

Dimensions
Réf. mm

Min. Max.
a 7,52 7,58
b 5,00 --
c 1,20 1,50
d 15,48 15,52
e 26,35 26,40

13,70 13,80

3,00 3,15
n 1,40 1,50

4.2.3.2 Procédure d’essai

Il est recommandé d’insérer trois fois le calibre dans la prise femelle MQ4, puis de mesurer la
force d’insertion; il convient que cette force ne dépasse pas 60 N.

4.2.4 Calibre pour une fiche male MQ4
4.2.41 Dimensions du calibre

Le calibre pour la fiche male MQ4 est représenté a la Figure 8 et ses dimensions sont
indiquées dans le Tableau 8.
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Figure 8 —Calibre pour une fiche male MQ4

Tableau 8 — Dimensions du calibre pour une fiche male MQ4

Dimensions
Réf. mm
Min. Max.
a -- 7,30
b 5,88 5,90
¢ 3,70 --
d 10,90 11,00
e 26,42 26,48
f 29,80 30,00
g 10,50 10,60
h 3,30 3,70
j R1,00 nom.
p 13,90 14,00
t 15,48 15,52
m 3,20 3,35
n 1,65 1,75
u 6,50 6,70
v 1,55 1,65
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Procédure d’essai

Il est recommandé d’insérer trois fois le calibre dans la fiche male MQ4, puis de mesurer la

force d’i

nsertion; il convient que cette force ne dépasse pas 60 N.

5 Procédure d’assurance de la qualité

5.1 Généralités

Les paragraphes 5.2 a 5.3.4 fournissent les valeurs assignées, les performances et les
conditions d’essai recommandées a prendre en considération lors de I'établissement d’une

spécification particuliére. lls indiquent également les programmes d’essai et la procédure qui
convienhent au niveau de contrdle de qualité correspondant.
5.2 Vjaleurs assignées et caractéristiques
Les valgurs indiquées dans le Tableau 9 sont recommandées pour les connecteurs cinculaires
de série MQ4, et sont fournies au rédacteur de la spécification particuliere. Elles sont
applicalles a condition que les connecteurs soient entierement accouplés. Les
caractéristiques préférables peuvent étre consultées dans le Tableau 9.
Certaing essais sont présentés sans valeurs recommandéestlorsque celles-ci ne slont pas
exigées| Lorsque de tels essais sont exigés, les valeurs appropriées doivent étre précisées
dans la [spécification particuliére a la discrétion du rédacteur de la spécification.
Tableau 9 — Valeurs assignées\et caractéristiques
Paragraphe de Remarques, gcarts
Valejurs assignées et I’IEC 63138-1:2019 par rapport a la
T . Valeur " y .
cgractéristiques sur la méthode méthode d’gssai
d’essai normalge
Caractéristiques
électriques
Impédar|jce nominale 50 Q
Plage dg fréquences 2 Courant continu~6 GHz
Affaiblissement de réflexion 8.4.1 226 dB (CC a 3 GHz) Chaque canal RF
219 dB (3 GHz a 6 GHz) soumis a l'essdqi
séparément
Résistarjce du contact central 8.4.3 Chaque canal RF
b soumis a 'essdqi
séparément
— initigle <3,0 mQ
— aprep_cenditionnement £5.0mQ
Résistance de contact du 8.4.3 Chaque canal RF
conducteur externe soumis a I'essai
séparément
— initiale <£2,0 mQ
— apres conditionnement < 3,0 mQ
Résistance d’isolement P 8.4.4 Chaque canal RF
soumis a I'essai
séparément
— initiale =5 000 MQ
— apres conditionnement =200 MQ
Tenue en tension au niveau 8.4.5 1000V (86~106) kPa,
de la mer ¢d soumettre a I'essai
chaque canal RF
séparément
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Paragraphe de Remarques, écarts
Valeurs assignées et I’'IEC 63138-1:2019 par rapport a la
Y . Valeur - s .
caractéristiques sur la méthode méthode d’essai
d’essai normale
Efficacité de I'écrantage ®© 8.4.6 > 90 dB, jusqu’a 3 GHz Z, <10 mQ, chaque
270dB, 3 GHz a 6 GHz canal RF soumis a
I'essai séparément
Tenue en puissance RF 8.4.10 150 W a 2 GHz, CW
Essai de décharge 8.4.7 Voir la SP Chaque canal RF
soumis a I’essai
séparément
Isolation 8.4.9 =90 dB, 0,05 GHz~6 GHz Essai entre deux
caratt adjauvlrts
Niveau ¢’intermodulation 8.4.8 =160 dBc Chaque canal FIEF
(PIM3) Fréquence: 0 GHz a 2,7 GHz soumis.a I'essdi
Puissance: 2 x 20 W séparément
Caractéristiques
mécaniques
Rétentign du contact central 8.5.2 Chaque canal RF
soumis a I’essdi
séparément
— forcq axiale Voir la SP Aprés l'essai, ¢
. contact central|doit
- couple axial respecter les
exigences
dimensionnellep de
I'interface
d’accouplement.
Rétention du canal RF 8.5.3 Soumettre a I'ejssai
chaque canal HF avec
un contact cenfral
femelle séparément
— forcq axiale 2240 N Apres I'essai, lgs
canaux RF du
connecteur doiyent
respecter les
exigences
dimensionnellep de
I'interface
d’accouplement.
Forces d’accouplement et(de 8.5.4
désaccouplement
— forcq axiale <100 N (type a verrouillage
(accpuplement) rapide)
— forcq axiafe <100 N (type a verrouillage
(désaceouptement) rapide)
— coupte >25Nm (typc & VUIIUU;“GHU
par vis)
Rétention du calibre 8.5.5
(contacts élastiques)
— contact central 20,4N Voir 4.2.1
— contact extérieur 24N Voir 4.2.2
Compatibilité mécanique 8.3.4 Force d’insertion < 60 N Voir4.2.3a4.2.4
Essai mécanique pour la
fixation du cable
— rotation du cable 8.5.6 Voir la SP
(nutation de I'extrémité
du cable)
— traction du céble 8.5.7 Voir la SP
— courbure du cable 8.5.8 Voir la SP
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Paragraphe de

Remarques, écarts

Valeurs assignées et I’'IEC 63138-1:2019 par rapport a la
i et < Valeur < , .
caractéristiques sur la méthode méthode d’essai
d’essai normale
— torsion du cable 8.5.9 Voir la SP
Résistance du mécanisme 8.5.10 Force axiale: 2 450 N

d’accouplement L.
Résistance au couple

d’accouplement: 2 30 N'-m
(type a verrouillage par vis)

Vibrations a haute fréquence 8.5.12 100 m/s? (10 a 2 000) Hz

Chocs 8.5.13 500 m/s2, onde semi-
sinusoidale, 11 ms

Caractéristiques
environnementales

Catégorfe climatique f A: 40/85/21

Hermétigité 8.6.6 NA

Fuite 8.6.5

Brouillard salin 8.6.7 48 h Durée de pulvéfisation,
essai apres
accouplement

Endurance
Endurance mécanique 8.5.14 100 cycles

a8 Ces |valeurs s’appliquent a un connecteur de base. En pratiqué, elles peuvent étre influencées par|le cable

utilis et il convient de toujours mentionner les valeurs réelles.indiquées dans la SP.

b Valelirs pour une seule paire de canaux RF.

¢ Sauf| spécification contraire, les tensions sont des\Vyaleurs efficaces en courant alternatif entre 40 Hz et

65 HE.

4 Certgins cables utilisables avec ces connecteurs ont des valeurs assignées inférieures a celles donnges ici.

€ Lorsque les interfaces sont entiérement aceouplées.

f Pour| certains connecteurs, la limite(de température supérieure est restreinte par
cabl¢. Il convient de se reporter a’lasspécification de cable correspondante.

les caractéristigues du

5.3 Assurance de la-qualité

5.3.1 Généralités

L’assurance de.a’ qualité doit étre effectuée conformément a I'lEC 63138-1, a I’exception des

dispositlons(indiquées de 5.3.2 a 5.3.4.

5.3.2 Procedure de controle

Le Tableau 10 décrit les essais de contrble de la qualification a effectuer.
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